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Balkrishna Industries 

Robust volumes, margin contracts QoQ 

Balkrishna Industries (BIL) 1QFY22 operating performance was ahead of consensus and 
our estimates as gross margin contraction was offset by strong tonnage growth. The 
management indicated that volume momentum in the agriculture segment continues 
while it is also improving across the industrial segment. BIL has guided for FY22 volume 
growth of 250,000-265,000 tonnes (up 10-16% YoY). It took a price hike of 2-3% in 
Jul’21 to offset raw material inflation and freight costs. The next leg of capex of Rs 19bn 
over the next two years includes 1) Rs 8bn for Bhuj brownfield capacity expansion by 
50,000 tonnes per annum, 2) Rs 6.5bn for enhancing its carbon black capacity and 3) 
Rs 4.5bn for modernisation and automation, which is on schedule. We increase our 
FY22/23E EBITDA by 5% each to factor in strong volumes. However, we downgrade BIL 
to SELL after a sharp up move in its share price over the last three months (34% 
appreciation vs. 11% for Sensex) as we see limited scope for earnings upgrades from 
the current levels. Our target price of Rs 1,850 is based on 13x FY23E EV/EBITDA. 
Flooding in various parts of Europe hurting agricultural tyres demand is a key risk.  

Key earnings call takeaways 

 Volume performance: 1QFY22 sales volume at 68,608 tonnes was higher by 80% 
YoY/1% QoQ. Europe: USA: India: RoW accounted for 53: 16: 19: 12 of the 1QFY22 
volumes vs. 50: 15: 23: 13 in FY21. Segmentally, the contribution from agriculture 
increased to 66% of 1Q sales vs. 64% of FY21 sales. Original Equipment 
Manufacturers (OEMs) contribution to BIL’s sales remains stable at ~26%.  

 Volume and margin outlook: Demand remains strong across the agriculture and 
industrial segments. The management reiterated its volume guidance of 250,000-
265,000 tonnes in FY22E (up 10-16% YoY) and sustainable EBITDA margin guidance 
of 28-30%.        

 Cost headwinds and price hikes: The management believes that raw material costs 
have reached a peak and should sustain at these elevated levels over the near term 
(rubber prices were at ~Rs 165/kg in 1Q vs. Rs 130/kg QoQ). Logistics costs have also 
increased significantly (other expenses up 90bps QoQ in 1Q mainly due to higher 
logistics costs) and can inch up further during the year. BIL took a price hike of 2-3% 
in July’21 to partially offset the impact of these cost increases. 

 Domestic business: India business contribution to BIL’s sales was lower at ~19% in 
1Q vs. 23% in FY21 (vs. single-digit contribution five years back) due to COVID-led 
regional lockdowns. Domestic demand remains robust and the management expects 
the India share of the business to pick up by the next quarter. 

 Inventory levels: After hitting a low of ~20 days due to supply chain constraints, 
inventory is currently at adequate levels of 35-40 days (peak level at ~45 days).   

 New capex plan on schedule: The management had announced a new capex cycle in 
3QFY21 with a total outlay of Rs 19bn (effectively 2-3 years of FCF at peak operating 
margins) over two years, encompassing 1) Rs 8bn for debottlenecking and 
brownfield expansion of 50,000 tonnes p.a. at the Bhuj facility; expected to be 
completed by 2HFY23, 2) Rs 6.5bn for enhancing its achievable carbon black capacity 
to 200,000 MTPA (currently at 115,000 MTPA), including 30,000 MTPA of high-value 
carbon black and power plant of 20MW; expected to be completed by 1HFY23 and 3) 
Rs 4.5bn towards modernisation and automation at the existing plants in Rajasthan 
and Bhuj to improve efficiency; expected to be completed by 1HFY23. The new capex 
plan is progressing as per schedule. For FY22E, it has guided for a total capex of Rs 9-
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Financial Snapshot (Rs mn)  
 

Y/E  Mar       FY21 FY22E FY23E 

Volume growth (%) 13 14 6 

Net Sales 57,400 70,636 76,140 

EBIDTA 17,675 20,979 22,385 

PAT 11,374 13,565 13,761 

EPS (Rs) 58.8 70.2 71.2 

PE (x) 41.6 34.9 34.4 

EV/EBITDA (x) 26.5 22.1 20.7 

RoE (%) 21 21 18 

RoCE (%) 23 24 22 

FCF yield (%) 0.3 1.3 0.5 

Shareholding Pattern (%) 
 

 
Jun ’21 Mar ’21 Dec ’20 

Promoter 58.3 58.3 58.3 

–Pledged -  -  -  

FII 15.2 14.4 15.5 

DII 14.1 14.6 15.0 

Others 12.4 12.7 11.2 

Stock Performance (1-year) 
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10bn vs. Rs 8-8.5bn guided earlier (capex in 1Q was Rs 37bn of which, Rs 20bn was 
towards the new capex plan).      

Valuation & outlook: We estimate BIL to report tonnage/revenue/EBITDA/PAT CAGRs of 
10%/15%/13%/10% between FY21-23E. At the CMP, the stock trades at 34.4x PER and 
20.7x EV/EBITDA on FY23E. Key risk: Flooding in various parts of Europe hurting 
agricultural tyres demand. 

Exhibit 1: Reported numbers vs. expectations 

Rs mn Reported Est Var % Consensus Var % 

Net Sales 18,281  16,205  13  16,968  8  

EBITDA 5,277  4,861  9  5,104  3  

EBITDA Margin (%) 28.9  30.0  (114) 30.1  (122) 

Adj PAT 3,428  3,106  10  3,288  4  

Adj EPS 17.7  16.1  10  17.0  4  

Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 

Exhibit 2: Quarterly performance 

Rs mn 1QFY21 2QFY21 3QFY21 4QFY21 1QFY22 YoY (%) QoQ (%) 

Tonnage (t) 38,096  61,224  59,810  68,002  68,608  80.1  0.9  

Net sales 9,417  15,518  14,966  17,499  18,281  94.1  4.5  

 - Raw material 3,665  6,115  6,035  7,213  7,823  113.4  8.4  

(% of net sales) 38.9  39.4  40.3  41.2  42.8  387  157  

 - Staff expenditure 701  844  831  883  944  34.7  7.0  

(% of net sales) 7.4  5.4  5.6  5.0  5.2  (228) 12  

 - Other Expenditure 2,535  3,462  3,415  3,945  4,237  67.1  7.4  

(% of net sales) 26.9  22.3  22.8  22.5  23.2  (374) 63  

Total expenditure 6,901  10,421  10,282  12,041  13,004  88.4  8.0  

EBITDA 2,516 5,097 4,684 5,458 5,277 109.7  (3.3) 

EBITDA margin (%) 26.7  32.8  31.3  31.2  28.9  215  (233) 

Depreciation 996  1,012  1,019  1,034  1,041  4.5  0.6  

EBIT 1,520  4,085  3,665  4,424  4,236  178.7  (4.3) 

Interest 24  34  17  23  21  (12.4) (7.8) 

Other income 413  354  359  354  802  94.3  126.5  

PBT 1,909  4,405  4,006  4,755  5,017  162.8  5.5  

Tax 401  1110  1022  1223  1535  283.2  25.5  

Tax Rate (%) 21.0% 25.2% 25.5% 25.7% 30.6% 961  487  

Adjusted PAT 1,436 3,320 3,041 3,579 3,428 138.7  (4.2) 

Exceptional Item  290 -100 -235 -190 170 (41.4) (189.5) 

Reported PAT 1,218 3,395 3,219 3,722 3,312 171.9  (11.0) 

Adj EPS (INR) 7.4 17.2 15.7 18.5 17.7 138.7  (4.2) 

Net Realisation (INR) 247,197 253,456 250,217 257,329 266,451 7.8  3.5  

EBITDA/ton (INR) 66,041 83,253 78,311 80,267 76,911 16.5  (4.2) 

Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research  
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Exhibit 3: Tonnage growth remains weak    Exhibit 4: Revenue growth trend 
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Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research    Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research  

Exhibit 5: Other expenses as a % of sales trend   Exhibit 6: Gross margin & EBITDA margin trend   
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Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research    Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 

Exhibit 7: Financial Summary 

Per kg FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E 

Tonnage 211,261 201,760 227,131 259,233 274,787 

ASP (excl carbon black) 255 243 240 257 260 

RM 117 105 101 117 118 

Employee 12 14 14 16 17 

Others 57 56 59 59 61 

EBITDA (includes carbon black) 69 68 78 81 81 

Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 
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Profit & Loss Statement 

YE: Mar (Rs mn) FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E 

Net sales 53,945 48,980 57,400 70,636 76,140 

Growth, % 15  (9) 17  23  8  

RM expenses -24,628 -21,268 -23,028 -30,374 -32,359 

Employee expenses -2,636 -2,858 -3,259 -4,097 -4,568 

Other expenses -12,069 -11,205 -13,437 -15,187 -16,827 

EBITDA (Core) 14,612 13,649 17,675 20,979 22,385 

Growth, % 8  (7) 30  19  7  

Margin, % 27.1  27.9  30.8  29.7  29.4  

Depreciation -3,326 -3,680 -4,062 -4,722 -5,802 

EBIT 11,286 9,969 13,614 16,257 16,583 

Growth, % 8  (12) 37  19  2  

Margin, % 20.9  20.4  23.7  23.0  21.8  

Interest paid -113 -73 -98 -62 -59 

Other Income 929 1,288 1,615 1,773 1,702 

Non-recurring Items 100  50  180  0  0  

Pre-tax profit 12,103 11,184 15,130 17,967 18,226 

Tax provided -4,010 -1,779 -3,756 -4,402 -4,465 

Profit after tax 8,093 9,405 11,374 13,565 13,761 

Others (Minorities, Associates) - - - - - 

Net Profit 8,193 9,455 11,554 13,565 13,761 

Growth, % 11  15  22  17  1  

Net Profit (adjusted) 8,093 9,405 11,374 13,565 13,761          

Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 

Balance Sheet 

YE: Mar (Rs mn) FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E 

Cash & bank 556 515 571 3,636 3,284 

Marketable securities  cost 10,830 10,731 14,182 14,182 14,182 

Debtors 5,681 6,492 7,301 8,319 8,967 

Inventory 7,130 5,804 9,093 8,706 9,384 

Loans & advances 7,075  5,305  7,357  9,054  9,760  

Other current assets 0 0 0 0 0 

Total current assets 20,442 18,116 24,322 29,715 31,395 

Investments 0 0 0 0 0 

Gross fixed assets 49,225 57,815 62,447 80,652 95,152 

Less: Depreciation -21,364 -25,044 -29,105 -33,828 -39,629 

Add: Capital WIP 5,854 5,856 8,555 350 350 

Net fixed assets 27,861 32,771 33,342 46,825 55,523 

Total assets 64,987 67,473 80,402 91,072 101,450 

Current liabilities 6,201 6,359 9,062 11,152 12,021 

Provisions 250 278 299 193 209 

Total current liabilities 6,451 6,636 9,361 11,346 12,230 

Non-current liabilities 3,255 1,783 2,035 2,035 2,035 

Total liabilities 9,706 8,419 11,396 13,381 14,265 

Paid-up capital 387  387  387  387  387  

Reserves & surplus 46,400 49,894 59,686 69,771 79,665 

Shareholders’ equity 46,787 50,281 60,072 70,158 80,052 

Total equity & liabilities 64,987 67,474 80,402 91,072 101,451 

Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 

Cash Flow 

YE: Mar (Rs mn) FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E 

Pre-tax profit 11,830 11,228 15,130 17,967 18,226 

Depreciation 3,326 3,680 4,062 4,722 5,802 

Chg in working capital -2,118 -284 -3,425 -343 -1,148 

Total tax paid -4,010 -1,779 -3,756 -4,402 -4,465 

CFO 8,127 11,631 10,494 16,234 16,771 

Capital expenditure -7,197 -7,611 -9,083 -10,000 -14,500 

Chg in marketable securities 0 0 0 0 0 

Chg in investments 877 856 -2,891 0 0 

CFI -6,213 -6,559 -11,585 -8,227 -12,798 

Free cash flow  930 4,020 1,411 6,234 2,271 

Debt raised/(repaid) 117 1 480 -1,400 -400 

Dividend (incl. tax) 0 0 0 0 0 

CFF -1,729 -5,209 -1,942 -4,942 -4,326 

Net chg in cash  185  (137) (3,033) 3,065  (352) 

Opening cash balance 246 556 515 571 3,636 

Closing cash balance 556 515 571 3,636 3,284 

Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 
 

Ratios 

YE: Mar  FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E 

EPS (INR) 42  49  59  70  71  

PER (x) 58.5  50.3  41.6  34.9  34.4  

Price/Book (x) 10.1  9.4  7.9  6.7  5.9  

EV/EBITDA (x) 32.2  34.5  26.5  22.1  20.7  

EV/Net sales (x) 8.7  9.6  8.1  6.6  6.1  

RoE (%) 18  19  21  21  18  

RoCE (%) 22  19  23  24  22  

Fixed Asset turnover (x) 1.1  0.8  0.9  0.9  0.8  

Dividend Yield (%) 0.3  0.8  0.0  0.0  0.0  

Receivable (days) 38  48  46  43  43  

Inventory (days) 66  60  84  64  64  

Payable (days) 58  66  83  82  82  

Revenue Growth (%) 15  (9) 17  23  8  

EBIDTA Growth (%) 8  (7) 30  19  7  

EPS Growth, % 12  16  21  19  1  

Net D/E ratio (x) (0.1) (0.1) (0.1) (0.1) (0.1) 

Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 
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4.  The research analyst, SSSIL and its associates have not received compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services or any other products or 
services from the company(ies) covered in this report in the past twelve months. 

5.  The research analyst, SSSIL or its associates have not managed or co-managed a private or public offering of securities for the company(ies) covered in this report in the previous 
twelve months. 

6.  SSSIL or its associates have not received compensation or other benefits from the company(ies) covered in this report or from any third party in connection with this research 
report. 

7.  The research analyst has not served as an officer, director or employee of the company(ies) covered in this research report. 

8. The research analyst and SSSIL have not been engaged in market making activity for the company(ies) covered in this research report. 

9.  Details of SSSIL, research analyst and its associates pertaining to the companies covered in this research report: 

Sr. 
No. 

Particulars 
Yes / 
No. 

1 Whether compensation was received from the company(ies) covered in the research report in the past 12 months for investment banking transaction by SSSIL. No 
2 Whether research analyst, SSSIL or its associates and relatives collectively hold more than 1% of the company(ies) covered in the research report. No 
3 Whether compensation has been received by SSSIL or its associates from the company(ies) covered in the research report.  No 

4 
Whether SSSIL or its affiliates have managed or co-managed a private or public offering of securities for the company(ies) covered in the research report in the 
previous twelve months. 

No 

5 
Whether research analyst, SSSIL or associates have received compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services or any other 
products or services from the company(ies) covered in the research report in the last twelve months. 

No 

 
10. There is no material disciplinary action taken by any regulatory authority that impacts the equity research analysis activities. 

STOCK RATINGS 

BUY (B): The stock's total return is expected to exceed 15% over the next 12 months. 
HOLD (H): The stock's total return is expected to be within -15% to +15% over the next 12 months. 
SELL (S): The stock's total return is expected to give negative returns of more than 15% over the next 12 months. 
NOT RATED (NR): The analyst has no recommendation on the stock under review. 
 

INDUSTRY VIEWS 

ATTRACTIVE (AT): Fundamentals/valuations of the sector are expected to be attractive over the next 12-18 months. 
NEUTRAL (NL): Fundamentals/valuations of the sector are expected to neither improve nor deteriorate over the next 12-18 months. 
CAUTIOUS (CS): Fundamentals/valuations of the sector are expected to deteriorate over the next 12-18 months. 

IV. DISCLAIMER 

The information and opinions contained herein have been compiled or arrived at based on the information obtained in good faith from sources believed to be reliable. Such information 
has not been independently verified and no guaranty, representation of warranty, express or implied, is made as to its accuracy completeness or correctness.  

This document is for information purposes only. This report is based on information that we consider reliable; we do not represent that it is accurate or complete and one should exercise 
due caution while acting on it.  Description of any company(ies) or its/their securities mentioned herein are not complete and this document is not and should not be construed as an 
offer or solicitation of an offer to buy or sell any securities or other financial instruments. Past performance is not a guide for future performance, future returns are not guaranteed and 
a loss of original capital may occur. All opinions, projections and estimates constitute the judgment of the author as on the date of the report and these, plus any other information 
contained in the report, are subject to change without notice. Prices and availability of financial instruments are also subject to change without notice. This report is intended for 
distribution to institutional investors. 

This report is not directed to or intended for display, downloading, printing, reproducing or for distribution to or use by, any person or entity that is a citizen or resident or located in any 
locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, reproduction, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation or what would subject to SSSIL or 
its affiliates to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. If this report is inadvertently sent or has reached any individual in such country, especially USA, the same 
may be ignored and brought to the attention of the sender. Neither this document nor any copy of it may be taken or transmitted into the United States (to U.S. persons), Canada, or 
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Japan or distributed, directly or indirectly, in the United States or Canada or distributed or redistributed in Japan or to any resident thereof. Any unauthorized use, duplication, 
redistribution or disclosure of this report including, but not limited to, redistribution by electronic mail, posting of the report on a website or page, and/or providing to a third party a link, 
is prohibited by law and will result in prosecution. The information contained in the report is intended solely for the recipient and may not be further distributed by the recipient to any 
third party.  

SSSIL generally prohibits its analysts, persons reporting to analysts, and members of their households from maintaining a financial interest in the securities or derivatives of any 
companies that the analysts cover. Additionally, SSSIL generally prohibits its analysts and persons reporting to analysts from serving as an officer, director, or advisory board member of 
any companies that they cover. Our salespeople, traders, and other professionals or affiliates may provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies to our clients that 
reflect opinions that are contrary to the opinions expressed herein. Our proprietary trading and investing businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the 
recommendations expressed herein. The views expressed in this research report reflect the personal views of the analyst(s) about the subject securities or issues and no part of the 
compensation of the research analyst(s) was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations and views expressed by research analyst(s) in this report. The 
compensation of the analyst who prepared this document is determined exclusively by SSSIL; however, compensation may relate to the revenues of the Systematix Group as a whole, of 
which investment banking, sales and trading are a part. Research analysts and sales persons of SSSIL may provide important inputs to its affiliated company(ies). 

Foreign currencies denominated securities, wherever mentioned, are subject to exchange rate fluctuations which could have an adverse effect on their value or price or the income 
derived from them. In addition, investors in securities such as ADRs, the values of which are influenced by foreign currencies, effectively assume currency risk. SSSIL, its directors, analysts 
or employees do not take any responsibility, financial or otherwise, of the losses or the damages sustained due to the investments made or any action taken on the basis of this report 
including but not restricted to fluctuation in the prices of shares and bonds, changes in the currency rates, diminution in the NAVs, reduction in the dividend or income, etc. 

SSSIL and its affiliates, officers, directors, and employees subject to the information given in the disclosures may: (a) from time to time, have long or short positions in, and buy or sell, the 
securities thereof, of company (ies) mentioned herein or (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving such securities and earn brokerage or other compensation (financial interest) 
or act as a market maker in the financial instruments of the company (ies) discussed herein or act as advisor or lender / borrower to such company (ies) or have other potential material 
conflict of interest with respect to any recommendation and related information and opinions. The views expressed are those of the analyst and the company may or may not subscribe 
to the views expressed therein.  

SSSIL, its affiliates and any third party involved in, or related to, computing or compiling the information hereby expressly disclaim all warranties of originality, accuracy, completeness, 
merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose with respect to any of this information. Without limiting any of the foregoing, in no event shall SSSIL, any of its affiliates or any third 
party involved in, or related to, computing or compiling the information have any liability for any damages of any kind. The company accepts no liability whatsoever for the actions of 
third parties. The report may provide the addresses of, or contain hyperlinks to, websites. Except to the extent to which the report refers to website material of the company, the 
company has not reviewed the linked site. Accessing such website or following such link through the report or the website of the company shall be at your own risk and the company 
shall have no liability arising out of, or in connection with, any such referenced website.  

SSSIL will not be liable for any delay or any other interruption which may occur in presenting the data due to any technical glitch to present the data. In no event shall SSSIL be liable for 
any damages, including without limitation, direct or indirect, special, incidental, or consequential damages, losses or expenses arising in connection with the data presented by SSSIL 
through this presentation. 

SSSIL or any of its other group companies or associates will not be responsible for any decisions taken on the basis of this report. Investors are advised to consult their investment 
and tax consultants before taking any investment decisions based on this report. 
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